

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b></p> <p>Colorado State Judicial Building  2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED  June 10, 2024 10:55 PM</p>
<p>Denver County, Denver County Court  Honorable Kerri Lombardi, Judge  Case No. 19M00428</p>	
<p>IN RE:</p> <p><b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</b></p> <p>Respondent-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>RICHARD LEWIS,</b></p> <p>Petitioner-Appellant</p>	<p><b>Δ COURT USE ONLY Δ</b></p>
<p>Megan A. Ring  Colorado State Public Defender</p> <p>John Patrick Galligan,  Deputy State Public Defender  Attorney Registration No. 46266  1560 Broadway, Suite 300  Denver, Colorado 80202</p> <p>Phone: (303) 620-4999  Fax: (303) 620-4987  Email: john.galligan@coloradodefenders.us</p>	<p>Case Number: <b>24SA75</b></p>
<p><b>REPLY BRIEF</b></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. § 16-4-204, C.R.S. does not provide a plain, speedy, and adequate remedy for Mr. Lewis, and C.A.R. 21 is an appropriate mechanism for review of the trial court’s ruling because this case raises an issue of first impression that is of significant public importance .....	5
II. §§ 16-4-201.5, 16-4-202, C.R.S. do not apply to county court proceedings and both conflict with § 16-2-114(6), C.R.S. and Crim. P. 37(f) .....	7
III. Crim. P. 37(f), § 16-2-114(6), C.R.S., and this Court’s decision in <i>Steen</i> do not authorize county courts to deny bail altogether in conjunction with a mandatory stay of execution of sentence pending appeal of a county court judgment .....	10
IV. Colorado’s Constitution does not authorize county courts to deny bail altogether as part of the mandatory stay of execution upon request pending appeal of a county court judgment .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF CASES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Florence v. Pepper</i> , 145 P.3d 654 (Colo. 2006).....	8
<i>Curios Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health &amp; Env’t</i> , 220 P.3d 544 (Colo. 2009).....	19
<i>Doubleday v. People</i> , 2016 CO 3.....	16
<i>Finetti v. Harris</i> , 609 F.2d 594 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	20
<i>Garhart v. Columbia/Healthone, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004) .....	19–20
<i>Kisselman v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 P.3d 964 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	4
<i>People v. Craig</i> , 585 P.2d 1257 (Colo. App. 1978) .....	10
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006).....	4
<i>People. Hoover</i> , 119 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2005) .....	3
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 2015 CO 20 .....	6–7
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 22 P.3d 915 (Colo. 2001) .....	5
<i>People v. Roca</i> , 17 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2000).....	19
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 2023 CO 40.....	4, 7
<i>People v. Steen</i> , 2014 CO 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. People</i> , 113 P.3d 706 (Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66 .....	19

<i>Young v. Hubbard</i> , 673 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	20
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Colo. Const. art. II, § 19.....	18-19, 20
Colo. Const. art. II, § 25.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	20

**TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES**

Colorado Revised Statutes

§ 2-4-201.....	4
§ 2-4-205.....	1, 2, 3, 4
§ 16-2-103.....	9, 10, 17-18
§ 16-2-114.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16-4-103.....	17
§ 16-4-201.....	7, 8, 10
§ 16-4-201.5.....	2, 7, 9, 10
§ 16-4-202.....	7, 9, 10
§ 16-4-204.....	5, 6, 7
§ 16-11-301.....	14

§ 16-11-307.....	13, 14
§ 16-11-308.....	15
§ 16-11-308.5.....	15
§ 16-12-101.....	11-12
§ 16-12-103.....	11, 12
§ 18-1.3-202.....	8
§ 39-2-114.....	2

Colorado Rules of Appellate Procedure

C.A.R. 8.1.....	12-13
C.A.R. 21 .....	5, 6, 7, 20

Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure

Crim. P. 2.....	5
Crim. P. 37.....	<i>passim</i>
Crim. P. 38.....	12
